## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2010 -017

## CREATING THE NAGA CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10121, DEFINING ITS FUNCTIONS AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, Section 11 of the Republic Act no. 10121 otherwise known as "the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010" mandates the organization at the local level of Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Councils to replace existing Local Disaster Coordinating Councils;

WHEREAS, there is a need to create the Naga City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council to promote the involvement and participation of all sectors and stakeholders in the adoption of an holistic, comprehensive, integrated and proactive disaster risk management approach that is geared towards mitigating socio economic and environmental impacts of disasters including climate change;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT**, City Mayor of Naga City by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

**Section 1. COMPOSITION**. The Naga City Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council shall be composed of the following:

Hon. John G. Bongat, City Mayor - Chairman
Hon. Gabriel H. Bordado, Jr., City Vice Mayor - Co- Chairman
The City Director, Naga City Police Office - Vice-Chairman
Mr. Ernesto Elcamel - Executive Officer

## **Members:**

Mr. Florencio T. Mongoso, Jr. CSEE, Acting City Administrator

Hon. Cecilia Veluz- De Asis, Chairperson, SP Committe on Women

Hon. D.C. Nathan Sergio, Program Director, Naga City Blood Program

Hon. Jose Mari Mercado, Liga ng mga Barangay President

Dr. Vito C. Borja- City Health Officer

Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., City Planning and Development Officer

Mr. Joselito Del Rosario, Public Safety Officer

F/Insp Achilles Santiago, City Fire Marshall

Engr. Leon V. Palmiano IV, City Engineer

Mr. Oscar Orozco, City Environment and Natural Resources Officer

Mr. Jaime Reblando, City Social Welfare and Development Officer

Mr. Francisco M. Mendoza, City Budget Officer and MDG Focal Person

Dr. Carlito Boni, City Schools Division Superintendent

Dir. Fatima Pineno, City Director, DILG

Ms. Nanette Rodrigaso, Philippine National Red Cross

Mr. Arthur Abonal, General Services Officer

Dr. Ramon L. Lim, Private Sector Representative

The President, Metro Naga Chamber of Commerce and Industry

The Chairperson, Naga City People's Council

## Section 2. **POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE NCDRRMC** – The council shall have the following functions and responsibilities:

- 1. Develop a City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan (CDRRMP) which shall provide for a comprehensive , all hazards , multi-sectoral, inter-agency and community based approach to disaster risk reduction and management ;
- 2. Ensure a multi stakeholder in the development , updating and sharing of Disaster Risk Management Information System and GIS based risk map as policy , planning and dicision making tools;
- 3. Establish a city wide early warning system to provide accurate and early barangays, constuents or local emergency response organizations and the general public through diverse mass media to include digital and analog broadcast, cable, television and radio, wireless communication and land line communications system;
- 4. Develop appropriate risk transfer mechanisms that shall ensure social and economic protection and increase resiliency in times of disasters;
- 5. Manage and mobilize resources for disaster risk reduction and management including calamity fund;
- 6. Develop assessment tools on the existing potential hazards and risks brought about by the climate change to vulnerable areas and ecosystems.
- 7. Ensure the integration of the disaster risk reduction and climate change adoptation into local development plans, programs and budget as a strategy in sustainable development and poverty reduction;
- 8. Convene the local council once every three months or as necessary;

Section 3. An annual budget for the council shall be set aside for the programs, projects and operation of the said council and such budget subject to the final approval of the Sanguniang Panlungsod and the City Mayor.

Section 4. All issuances and orders inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended and/or modified accordingly .

Section 5. This Executive Order shall be effective immediately.

LET COPIES of this Executive Oder be furnished all concerned for their information and guidance .

Issued this 24th day of August 2010 at Naga City, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

**FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE**Department Head II and Acting City Administrator